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History 
• The PSCIOC / PSSDC Privacy Subcommittee was established in the 

1990s.  
• Initially a subcommittee of the Public Sector CIO Council, for the 

last number of years, it has reported jointly to the Public Sector 
CIO Council and the Public Sector Service Delivery Council.  

 

2 



Mandate and Scope 
 
• To provide a national forum for the exchange of information relating to access to 

information/Freedom of Information and privacy research, best practices, training, IT 
products, and other resources,  in support of public sector programs and objectives; 
 

• To support the mission of the PSCIOC "to enable enhanced service to the Canadian 
public through collaboration across governments and demonstrated leadership in the 
management of information and technology"; and, 
 

• To support the mandate of the PSSDC to “share information, develop partnerships and 
facilitate potential solutions that can be used to improve public sector service delivery” 
by playing a leadership and coordination role in matters related to access to information 
and privacy protection.  
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Membership and Participation 
• Active and current representation from all jurisdictions except 

Quebec 
• Currently chaired by BC 
• Annual in-person meeting 
• Monthly Teleconference 
• Healthy email dialogue on access and privacy issues 
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Value for Members 
• Networking 

• Meaningful, open dialogue 
• Information at our fingertips 

• Cross-jurisdictional research to leverage existing regional best 
practices 
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Framework Working Group - Gap Analysis 
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Current Projects 
• Secure portal for document management and information sharing 
• Common metrics for access and privacy 
• Review and update the Terms of Reference 
• More closely align our work with the Joint Councils priorities 
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What we’re tracking on Access 
• Fees 
• Legislative alignment between jurisdictions 
• Changing nature of access requests (e.g., non-topical “all emails”, 

email logs, application inventories) 
• Overall volume of requests 
• Classification levels for access professionals 
• Centralized vs. decentralized models of access support in 

government. 
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Key Privacy Conversations 
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• Enabling shared services in a privacy protective manner 
• Successful approaches to privacy and the Cloud 
• Centralized vs. decentralized models of privacy support in 

government 
• Collaborative information sharing about best practices in 

information management audit, information sharing, privacy and 
identity and privacy and information management training 
 
 
 

 



Challenges for the group 
• Travel budgets 
• Formats for sharing information outside of email 
• Capacity for taking on new work 
• Value of group-specific work across all jurisdictions 
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Opportunities for the group 
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Questions 
1. What value can our group bring to the Joint Councils? 
2. What issues would you like to see our group examine? 
3. How would you like to hear from us? 
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PRIVACY SUBCOMMITTE MEMBERSHIP LIST 

Privacy Subcommittee Contact List – Updated February 12, 2018 
 

 

British Columbia  
Citizens’ Services  
 
Rhianna Begley 
A/Director, Strategic Privacy 
Corporate Records and Information Management 
 
Chad Hoskins (CHAIR) 
Senior Director, FOI   
Information Access Operations 

Phone: (250) 778 698-5851 
Email : Rhianna.Begley@gov.bc.ca  
PO Box 9493, Stn Prov Govt 
Victoria, BC  V8W 9N7 
 
 
Phone:  (250) 356-7343 
Email:  chad.hoskins@gov.bc.ca 

Saskatchewan 
Ministry of Justice  
Access and Privacy Branch 
Aaron Orban 
Executive Director 
 
Lori Sabiston 
Manager/Consultant 
 
Courtenay Phillips 
Legal Policy Analyst 
 
Anita Ingram 
Director Program Priorities and Strategic 
Alignment 

Phone: (306) 787-3316 
Email: aaron.orban@gov.sk.ca  
1510-1855 Victoria Avenue  
Regina, Canada S4P 3T2  
 
Phone: (306) 798-0222 
Email: Lori.Sabiston@gov.sk.ca 
 
Phone: (306) 798-0032 
Email: courtenay.phillips@gov.sk.ca  
 
Phone: (306) 787-0391 
Email: Anita.Ingram@gov.sk.ca 

Alberta 
Service Alberta 
 
Doug Morrison 
Executive Director, Information Access and 
Protection Branch 
 
Joanne Gardiner 
Manager, FOIP Services 
 
Nicole McLellan Betker 
Access and Privacy Advisor 
Corporate FOIP Services 
 
Silvia Russell 
Access and Privacy Advisor 

3rd Floor, Commerce Place 
10155 – 102 Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 4L4 
Fax: (780) 427-1120 
Phone: (780) 644-4964 
Email: doug.morrison@gov.ab.ca  
 
Phone: (780) 422-7326 
Email: joanne.gardiner@gov.ab.ca 
 
Phone: (780) 415-8560 
Email: Nicole.McLellanBetker@gov.ab.ca  
 
Phone: (780) 641-9897 
Email:  silvia.russell@gov.ab.ca  

Manitoba 
Information and Privacy Policy Secretariat 
Manitoba Culture, Heritage and Tourism 
 
Mike Baudic 
Director, Information and Privacy Policy Secretariat 

Phone:  (204) 945-2523 
Fax:  (204) 948-2008 
Email:  Mike.Baudic@gov.mb.ca 
3rd Floor – 200 Vaughan Street 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 1T5 

New Brunswick 
Treasury Board 
 
Joanne Fletcher  
Chief Information Access & Privacy Officer 
Manager, Information Access and Privacy Unit 

Phone: (506) 444-4180 
Fax: (506) 457-4992 
Email: Joanne.Fletcher@gnb.ca  
230 Hilton Road 
P. O. Box 6000 
Fredericton, NB  E3B 5H1 
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Suzanne Frigault 
Treasury Board 
Policy and Research Analyst 
Information Access and Privacy Unit 

 
Phone: (506) 457-7877 
Fax: (506) 457-4992 
Email: Suzanne.Frigualt@gnb.ca 
230 Hilton Road 
P. O. Box 6000 
Fredericton, NB  E3B 5H1 

Newfoundland and Labrador 
Office of Public Engagement 
 
Sonja El-Gohary 
Director 

Phone:  (709) 729-7128 
Email:  sonjaelgohary@gov.nl.ca 
PO Box 8700 
St. John’s, NL  A1B 4J6 

Northwest Territories 
Department of Justice 
 
Denise Anderson 
Manager, GNWT Access and Privacy Office 

Phone: (867) 767-9256 ext 82100 
Email: denise_anderson@gov.nt.ca 
PO Box 1320 
Yellowknife, NWT  X1A 2L9 

 
Federal Government 
Innovation, Science and Economic Development 
Canada 
 
Jane Hamilton 
Senior Policy Advisor, Privacy and Data Protection 
Directorate 

Phone:  (613) 991-0049 
Fax:  (343) 291-3802 
Email:  Jane.Hamilton@canada.ca 
235 Queen Street 
Ottawa, ON  K1A 0H5 

Federal Government 
Treasury Board of Canada Secretariat 
 
Ruth Naylor 
Executive Director, Information and Privacy Policy 
Division 
 
Barbara Dundas 
Director, Privacy Policy  
 
Fiona MacLeod 
Director, Access to Information Policy  
 
Barry Kong 
Director, Outreach and Operations 

Address:  90 Elgin Street, 4th Floor 
Ottawa, Ontario, K1A 0R5 
 
Phone:  (613) 369-9647 
Email:  Ruth.Naylor@tbs-sct.gc.ca  
 
 
Phone:  (613) 369-9643 
Email:  Barbara.Dundas@tbs-sct.gc.ca  
 
Phone:  (613) 369-3829 
Email:  Fiona.MacLeod@tbs-sct.gc.ca  
 
Phone:  (613) 369-9710 
Email:  Barry.Kong@tbs-sct.gc.ca  
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Nova Scotia 
Information Access and Privacy (IAP) Services 
Department of Internal Services 
 
Maria Lasheras 
Chief Information Access and Privacy Officer 
 
Kathy Hartlen 
Manager, Privacy Program 
 

PO Box 72 
Suite 1201, 5161 George Street 
Halifax, NS  B3J 2L4 
 
Phone : 902-424-2719 
Email : Maria.Lasheras@novascotia.ca   
 
Phone: 902-424-7932 
Email: Kathy.Hartlen@novascotia.ca  

Nunavut 
Executive Intergovernmental Affairs 
 
Jessica Young 
Manager, Territorial ATIPP Office  

Phone: (867) 975-6044 
Fax:  (867) 975-6091 
Email: jessica.young@gov.nu.ca 
PO Box 1000, Stn. 200 
Iqaluit, NU X0A 0H0 

Ontario 
Government Services 
 
Violeta Quintanilla-Webb  
Director, Policy and Planning Branch 
 
Susan Buchanan 
 
Janice Orlando-Sottile 
Manager, Policy, Research & Issues Management 
 
Office of the Chief Privacy Officer and Archivist 
Information, Privacy and Archives Division 

Phone:  (416) 327-1467 
Fax:  (416) 327-1992 
Email:  Violeta.Quintanilla-Webb@ontario.ca 
134 Ian MacDonald Blvd., 3rd floor 
Toronto, ON  M7A 2C5 
 
Susan.Buchanan@ontario.ca 
 
Phone: (416) 327-2084 
Fax:  (416) 327-1449 
Email: Janice.Orlando-Sottile@ontario.ca 
134 Ian MacDonald Blvd. 3rd floor 
Toronto, ON  M7A 2C5  

Prince Edward Island 
Justice and Public Safety 
 
Kathryn Dickson 
Provincial Manager, Access and Privacy Services 
Legal and Policy Division 

Phone: (902) 569-0568 
Email: kedickson@gov.pe.ca 
16 Fitzroy Street 
PO Box 2000 
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7N8 

Yukon 
Highways and Public Works 
 
David Downing 
Director, Corporate Information Management 
 
Jeffrey Sunstrum 
Access and Privacy Analyst 

Phone:  (867) 667-8211 
Fax:  (867) 667-5304 
Email:  david.downing@gov.yk.ca 
PO Box 2703 
Whitehorse, YK  Y1A 2C6 
 
Phone:  (867) 667-3510 
Email:  jeffrey.sunstrum@gov.yk.ca 
 

 
PSCIOC – PSSDC Secretariat  

 
 

Maria Luisa Willan 
Manager, National Councils 
ICCS 
 

Phone : (416) 325-3815 
Fax : (416) 212-3420 
Email : maria.willan@iccs-isac.org  
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